

Agenda Item	n Number
J	33

Date October 21, 2024

## RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF FIBER INSTALLATION SERVICES FROM COMMONWEALTH ELECTRIC COMPANY OF THE MIDWEST, USING THE STATE OF IOWA AGREEMENT #20450 AND CITY OF DES MOINES SHORT FORM #K23-016

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department has requested the Finance Department's Procurement Division to issue a purchase order for the purchase of Fiber Installation Services; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Administrator has determined that the requested Fiber Installation Services have been competitively bid and are available from Commonwealth Electric Company of the Midwest (1530 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50314, T. Michael Price, President, and CEO) using State of Iowa Master Agreement #20450 ("State Contract") and City of Des Moines Short Form Agreement #K23-016; and

WHEREAS, Des Moines Municipal Code Section 2-726(k) provides for the procurement of goods and/or services from supply schedules established by the State of Iowa Department of Administrative Services (DAS), without conforming to the competitive bidding requirements of the Procurement Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Fiber Installation Services are being purchased from Commonwealth Electric Company of the Midwest, in the total amount of \$124,794.60 utilizing the State of Iowa Contract and the City of Des Moines Short Form Agreement; and

WHEREAS, funding for said purchase is available from Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025 Capital Improvement Program (CIP), MS001, C051IT99, Miscellaneous Improvements Enhanced City-wide Information and Communication Systems, Page 26.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that:

- 1. The purchase of Fiber Installation Services, in the total amount of \$124,794.60, from Commonwealth Electric Company of the Midwest, and pursuant to the general terms and pricing of State of Iowa Master Agreement #20450 and City of Des Moines Short Form Agreement #K23-016, is hereby approved.
- 2. The Information Technology Department Director is hereby authorized to approve and to sign any implementing or license agreements with Commonwealth Electric Company of the Midwest, subject to approval as to form by the Legal Department.

$\Rightarrow$	Roll Call Number
	24-1454

Agenda Item Number

Date October 21, 2024

(Council Communication No. 24-421)

Moved by \_\_\_\_\_\_ to adopt.

Second by \\ \( \sqrt{\theta} \)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Glenna K. Frank
Glenna K. Frank, Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
BOESEN	1			
COLEMAN	1/			
GATTO	V			
MANDELBAUM	V			
SIMONSON	~			
VOSS	V			
WESTERGAARD	~			
TOTAL	7			

APPROVED

me Boeser Ma

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Raura Baungathan City Clerk